## ORDINANCE NO. 2008-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MABANK AMENDING SECTION 342.003b OF THE MABANK CITY CODE PERTAINING TO THE STORAGE OF FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS IN OUTSIDE ABOVEGROUND TANKS, BULK STORAGE OF LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GASES AND STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES AND BLASTING AGENTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. Article 342.003b of the Mabank City Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

The storage of flammable liquids in outside aboveground tanks, bulk storage of liquefied petroleum gas is permitted as long as tanks meet all requirements of the currently adopted International Building and Fire Code and are approved by the Fire Marshal. Above ground tanks taken out of service shall be removed within 30 days of being taken out of service. The property owner must submit a plan showing the location of the proposed tanks for review and approval by the Fire Marshal. The permit fee for the review of the plans is \$100.00. Following installation of the tank(s), an inspection fee of \$25.00 shall apply.

The storage of explosives and blasting agents is prohibited within the business district of the City of Mabank, Texas.

## SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY

If any article, paragraph or subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, other than the part so decided to be invalid or unconstitutional.

## SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after the publication of its caption, as the law in such cases provides.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MABANK, TEXAS this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June 2008.

vor Pro tem

ATTEST

City Secretary

ARTICLE 342.003b STORAGE OF FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS IN OUTSIDE ABOVEGROUND TANKS, BULK STORAGE OF LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GASES AND STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES AND BLASTING AGENTS

The storage of flammable liquids in outside aboveground tanks, bulk storage of liquefied petroleum gas and storage of explosives and blasting is prohibited within the business district of the City of Mabank, Texas.

Amended by 2008/06